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On 13 November 2024, ArcelorMittal

South Africa (Pty) Ltd (AMSA) launched an
urgent application to declare intended strike
action by the National Union of Metalworkers
of South Africa (NUMSA) and the General
Industries Workers Union of South Africa
and their respective members (employees),
scheduled to commence at 05h00 on
Thursday, 14 November 2024, unprotected
and to interdict and restrain them from
participating in the intended strike action.

The urgent strike interdict application was initiated
due to the termination of the employees’ contracts of
employment, issued on 5 November 2024, following
a facilitated large-scale retrenchment process. In
response to the retrenchments, NUMSA issued

a strike notice and demanded the reinstatement

of the employees in terms of section 189A(7)(b)(i) of
the Labour Relations Act 66 of 1995 (LRA).

The interdict was sought against two categories of
employees: those who worked in the maintenance service
and all other employees. An interim interdict was granted
in favour of AMSA against employees who worked in
maintenance services on the strength of a ruling by the
Essential Services Commission which declared certain
operations at AMSA to be maintenance services.

SOUTH AFRICA

In relation to non-maintenance employees, the court had
to determine whether the trade unions were required to
follow the agreed dispute resolution procedures in the
collective agreement. The court held that they were not
obliged to do so.

AMSA argued that the strike was unprotected as
NUMSA failed to follow the provisions of the collective
agreement, which prescribed a dispute resolution
procedure, prior to issuing a strike notice, nor

had it referred the dispute to the Commission for
Conciliation, Mediation and Arbitration (CCMA).

Findings

First, the court interpreted the dispute resolution procedure
contained in the collective agreement as lacking the
requisite clarity and precision to encompass or regulate
disputes arising from large-scale retrenchments as
contemplated under section 189A(7)(b)(i) of the LRA.

Second, the court held that even if the collective
agreement included a dispute resolution mechanism
specifically addressing disputes related to large-scale
retrenchments, and such a mechanism sought to limit the
rights conferred by section 189A(7)(b)(i), it is questionable
whether such a limitation would withstand constitutional
scrutiny. The court emphasised the importance of
enforcing collective agreements to promote industrial
peace, noting that parties who voluntarily agree to limit
certain rights must generally be held to those agreements.
However, any such limitation must not negate or
unjustifiably restrict the rights and obligations enshrined in
the LRA or any other applicable law.
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The court further clarified that parties cannot contractually exclude the
application of the LRA or impose unjustifiable limitations on the rights of one
party. Specifically, in the context of large-scale retrenchments, time is of the
essence, and the enforcement of a dispute resolution mechanism that delays
employees’ right to strike under section 189A(7)(b)(i) would undermine this
statutory entitlement.

If, however, the employees had chosen to challenge the fairness of their
dismissals as opposed to embarking on industrial action they would have been
required to first refer a dispute to the CCMA. We dealt with this issue in our alert
dated in September 2024, which you can read here.

Aadil Patel, Nadeem Mahomed and Lynsey Foot

SOUTH AFRICA

LEGAL
200

EMEA

2024

TIER1

Employment



https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/publications/2024/Practice/Employment/employment-law-alert-13-September-2024-the-role-of-conciliation-in-unfair-dismissal-disputes-post-facilitation-now-settled

OUR TEAM

For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Aadil Patel

Practice Head & Director:
Employment Law

Sector Head:

Government & State-Owned Entities
T +27(0)11 562 1107

E aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

Anli Bezuidenhout

Director:

Employment Law

T 427 (0)21 481 6351

E anli.bezuidenhout@cdhlegal.com

Asma Cachalia

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1333

E asma.cachalia@cdhlegal.com

Jose Jorge

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)21 481 6319

E josejorge@cdhlegal.com

Fiona Leppan

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1152

E fiona.leppan@cdhlegal.com

Imraan Mahomed

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1459

E imraan.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Nadeem Mahomed

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1936

E nadeem.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Yvonne Mkefa

Director:

Employment Law

T +27(0)21 481 6315

E yvonne.mkefa@cdhlegal.com

Phetheni Nkuna

Director:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1478

E phetheni.nkuna@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Hugo Pienaar

Sector Head:

Infrastructure, Transport & Logistics
Director: Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1350

E hugo.pienaar@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E njeriwagacha@cdhlegal.com

Mohsina Chenia

Executive Consultant:
Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1299

E mohsina.chenia@cdhlegal.com

Jean Ewang

Counsel:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1499

E jean.ewang@cdhlegal.com

Thabang Rapuleng

Counsel:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1759

E thabang.rapuleng@cdhlegal.com

Ebrahim Patelia
Legal Consultant:
Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1000
E ebrahim.patelia@cdhlegal.com




OUR TEAM

For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Daniel Kiragu
Senior Associate | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E danielkiragu@cdhlegal.com

Jordyne Loser

Senior Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1479

E jordyne.loser@cdhlegal.com

Lee Masuku

Senior Associate:
Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1213

E lee.masuku@cdhlegal.com

Leila Moosa

Senior Associate:
Employment Law

T +27(0)21 481 6318

E leila.moosa@cdhlegal.com

Christine Mugenyu
Senior Associate | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E christine.mugenyu@cdhlegal.com

Kgodisho Phashe

Senior Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1086

E kgodisho.phashe@cdhlegal.com

Taryn York

Senior Associate:
Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1732

E taryn.york@cdhlegal.com

o«
=N

i

Lynsey Foot

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1429

E lynsey.foot@cdhlegal.com

Kevin Kipchirchir
Associate | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E kevin.kipchirchir@acdhlegal.com

Malesela Letwaba

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1710

E malesela.letwaba@cdhlegal.com

Biron Madisa

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)11 562 1031

E biron.madisa@cdhlegal.com

Thato Makoaba

Associate

T +27 (0)11 562 1659

E thato.makoaba@cdhlegal.com

Thato Maruapula

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1774

E thato.maruapula@cdhlegal.com

Sheilla Mokaya
Associate | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E sheilla.mokaya@cdhlegal.com

Billy Oloo

Associate | Kenya

T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114

E billy.oloo@cdhlegal.com

Sashin Naidoo

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27 (0)11 562 1482

E sashin.naidoo@cdhlegal.com

Alex van Greuning

Associate:

Employment Law

T +27(0)21 481 6309

E alex.vangreuning@cdhlegal.com

Melisa Wekesa
Associate | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E melisa.wekesa@cdhlegal.com




BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR
Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek
ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE

This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice.
Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr
will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication.

JOHANNESBURG

1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa.
Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.

T +27(0)11562 1000 F +27(0)11562 1111 E jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN
11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.
T +27(0)21 4816300 F +27(0)21 481 6388 E ctn@cdhlegal.com

NAIROBI
Merchant Square, 3 floor, Block D, Riverside Drive, Nairobi, Kenya. P.O. Box 22602-00505, Nairobi, Kenya.
T +254 731086 649 | +254 204 409 918 | +254 710 560 114
E cdhkenya@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH
14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600.
T +27(0)21 481 6400 E cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2024 14173/NOV

CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com



https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/
https://www.instagram.com/accounts/login/?next=/cdhlegal/
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor

	Button 14: 
	Button 15: 
	Button 16: 
	Button 17: 
	Button 18: 
	Button 19: 


